HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
February 21, 2018

HDRC CASE NO: 2018-080

COMMON NAME: Dean Steel

ADDRESS: 931 S FLORES ST (parcel includes 111 Merchants, 931, 915, 921 and 1003 S
Flores)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NCB 2554 BLK 5 LOT 15 & P-103 NCB 985 BLK LOTS 17 THRU 31 EXC SW

TRI 9.53FT, P-100, CONTINUED. ....P-101, P-102, A-2, & N IRR 23.83 FT OF
W 81.52FT OF A-11

ZONING: I-1 HS

CITY COUNCIL DIST.: 1

APPLICANT: Patrick Christensen

OWNER: John Dean/John H. Dean Family Partners, Ltd.

TYPE OF WORK: Request for concurrence of Historic zoning clarification
REQUEST:

The applicant is seeking concurrence from the Historic and Design Review Commission of a zoning clarification that
would remove the historic designation from the property at 931 S Flores.

APPLICABLE CITATIONS:

Unified Development Code Sec. 35-606. - Designation Process Historic Landmarks.

(9) Removal of Designation. Upon recommendation of the historic and design review commission based upon new and
compelling evidence and negative evaluation according to the same criteria and following the same procedures set forth
herein for designation, a designation made under subsection (a) of this section may be removed by city council following
recommendation by the historic and design review commission.

Unified Development Code Sec. 35-607. - Designation Criteria for Historic Districts and Landmarks.

(b) Criteria For Evaluation
11. It is distinctive in character, interest or value; strongly exemplifies the cultural, economic, social, ethnic or
historical heritage of San Antonio, Texas or the United States;

FINDINGS:

a. The applicant submitted a request for removal of historic designation at 931 S Flores (parcel includes 111
Merchants, 931, 915, 921 and 1003 S Flores). The property at 111 Merchants, included in the parcel at 931 S
Flores was designated as a historic landmark by Ordinance 68210 on October 27, 1988.

b. Consideration of removal of the landmark designation should only be considered when new and compelling
evidence is presented and an evaluation of the property is completed. The request to remove designation is a
serious one, and should only be considered in extreme circumstances.

c. The applicant submitted information to city staff in July 2017 regarding a possible error in the City’s GIS related
to the location of a landmark designation for the “Granari Building.” The applicant suggested that the historic
designation should be applied to the property located at 831 S Flores rather than 931 S Flores, and requested
clarification on which properties were significant. Upon review, staff found that the designation in question was
made by Ordinance 68210 in 1988. There appears to have been an error in the legal description recorded in
Ordinance 68210 causing the designation for the Granieri House, located at 831 S Flores, to be incorrectly applied
to a portion of the adjacent parcel at 931 S Flores. Staff believes the intent of the ordinance was to designate the
Granieri House, and that the designation of any portion of the parcel of 931 S Flores is an error.

d. In consideration of the removal of the landmark designation of 931 S Flores and the impact to any potential historic
resources, Staff conducted an evaluation of the site to determine eligibility. The evaluation completed and noted in
findings (e), (f) and (g), show that the property is not eligible for landmark designation.



e. SITE CONTEXT —The property at 931 S Flores is the campus of Dean Steel, and consists of five separate,
permanent structures. These industrial buildings of various sizes have dates of construction ranging from the
1930s through 2014. The family-owned sheet metal manufacturing company has operated at this location since
the 1940s, but the family has been in the sheet metal business in San Antonio since the late nineteenth century.
The buildings on the campus represent the growth of the company over many decades. The advent of the
Missouri, Kansas & Texas (MKT) railroad in 1884, intersecting with South Flores Street just below South Alamo,
brought new freight service to the merchants in this area. By the turn of the century, the streetscape of this section
of South Flores began to evolve from its residential nature into a commercial/industrial corridor. By the 1930s, a
spur of the MKT brought freight cars into the property, crossing Transfer Alley and running parallel to Merchants
Alley. Several firms made use of the property in the early twentieth century, including San Antonio Wholesale
Grocery (later Bird-Thomas), Merchants Transfer & Storage Co., and Albert Dean’s Sheet Metal Works. A
restaurant and small filling station were built just east of the Sheet Metal Works, facing S Flores. Dean Steel
acquired this property, demolished the structures, and constructed large additions to the warehouse called building
1 in the 1960s and 1970s. Over time, the company purchased the adjacent properties to the south and expanded
their operations to incorporate buildings 2, 3, and 4.

f. ARCHITECTURAL ASSESSMENT —

e The manufacturing floor (building 1) has a large L-shaped footprint, and spans the full length of the lot
from S Flores to San Pedro Creek. Exterior materials include Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU), brick, and
stucco. The structure that is closest to S Flores has louvered windows, stucco siding, and several windows
that have been filled in. The section of the building that is closest to San Pedro Creek is a brick building
with louvered windows that are primarily on the second story. Portions of this structure date to the 1930s,
and several subsequent additions were constructed in the 1960s and 1970s.

e The small warehouse (building 2) has a square footprint with a flat roof and stucco siding. There are three
attached canopies/carports on the west, north and east sides. The building has a single bay door and
pedestrian door on the east elevation, and two windows on the north elevation. Based on historic aerials,
this warehouse was built circa 1963.

e The shipping building (building 3) has a large rectangular footprint with a flat roof with a short parapet.
It is constructed of CMU blocks and wood interior framing. The sides of the building have bay doors and
several doors that have been filled in. The fagade that faces S Flores has fixed windows and a minimally
Art Moderne styled entrance with shallow curved awning and decorative light sconces flanking the
entrance. Based on Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, this shipping building was built circa 1946.

e The small corner structure (building 4) has a small square footprint with a flat roof and stucco siding. It
exhibits subtle features that indicate Art Moderne architecture such as horizontal grooves on the upper
wall and curved corners. There are fixed windows along the curved wall on the north elevation, and three
fixed windows on the east elevation. Based on the city directory, the building was constructed circa 1936.

e The modern warehouse (building 5) is a metal framed building with a rectangular footprint and a side
gabled roof. It has large bay doors on the east and north elevation. This structure was built in 2014.

g. EVALUATION - In accordance with the UDC Sec. 35-607, criteria for designation, staff conducted an
assessment on the property to evaluate its eligibility for landmark designation. In order to be eligible for landmark
designation, the property would need to meet three of the sixteen criteria listed in UDC Section 35-607. Staff
evaluated the structure against all 16 criteria and determined it was consistent with # criteria from UDC sec. 35-
607.

e (11) Itis distinctive in character, interest or value; strongly exemplifies the cultural,
economic, social, ethnic or historical heritage of San Antonio, Texas or the United States; for
its association with Dean Steel, a long-established local manufacturing firm located in the
warehouse district along S Flores.

h. This property is currently zoned RIO-7D. Removal of the landmark designation would not affect the requirement
for review of new construction or modifications.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends concurrence that the application of the historic zoning overlay to 931 S Flores was in error and that the
property is not eligible for landmark designation based on findings c-g.

CASE MANAGER:



Lauren Sage
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CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
OFFICE OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Historic Assessment

Property Address: 931 S Flores Tier: 2
Known Name: Dean Steel

1. Application Details
Applicant: Patrick Christensen
Type: De-Designation

Date: January 19, 2018

2. Findings

The property at 931 S Flores is the campus of DeanSteel, and consists of five separate,
permanent structures. The family-owned sheet metal manufacturing company has operated at
this location since the 1940s, but the family has been in the sheet metal business in San
Antonio since the late nineteenth century. The buildings on the campus represent the growth
of the company over many decades.

The advent of the Missouri, Kansas & Texas (MKT) railroad in 1884, intersecting with South
Flores Street just below South Alamo, brought new freight service to the merchants in this area.
By the turn of the century, the streetscape of this section of South Flores began to evolve from
its residential nature into a commercial/industrial corridor. The 1912 Sanborn traces several
businesses on this lot, including a tin shop, blacksmith, and plumber. The Granieri House is
shown to the north between the Jenner Candy Factory and this property. Dozens of small rental
homes for Mexican laborers were built behind these structures near San Pedro Creek. The MKT
railroad serviced spurs to the US Arsenal as well as several candy manufacturers and
hardware/manufacturing yards; the passenger terminal was located at the intersection of

Durango (now Cesar E Chavez Blvd) and South Flores Street.

By the 1930s, a spur of the MKT brought freight cars into the property, crossing Transfer Alley
and running parallel to Merchants Alley. Several firms made use of the property in the early
twentieth century, including San Antonio Wholesale Grocery (later Bird-Thomas), Merchants
Transfer & Storage Co., and Albert Dean’s Sheet Metal Works. A restaurant and small filling
station were built just east of the Sheet Metal Works, facing S Flores. DeanSteel acquired this
property, demolished the structures, and constructed large additions to the warehouse called
Building 1 in the 1960s and 1970s. Over time, the company purchased the adjacent properties

to the south and expanded their operations to incorporate Buildings 2, 3, and 4.



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
OFFICE OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION

3. Architectural Description
The existing structures located at 931 S Flores are five industrial warehouses of various sizes,
built at different times.

Building 1 — multiple dates, 1930s - 1970s
Portions of building 1 were originally constructed for the Merchants Transfer & Storage Co in

the 1930s. The westernmost wing sat parallel to the MKT rail line.

Building 1 has a large L-shaped footprint, and spans the full length of the lot from S Flores to
San Pedro Creek. Exterior materials include Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU), brick, and stucco/
The structure that is closest to S Flores has louvered windows, stucco siding, and several
windows that have been filled in. The section of the building that is closest to San Pedro Creek
is a brick building with louvered windows that are primarily on the second story.

Building 2 —c. 1963
Building 2 has a square footprint with a flat roof and stucco siding. There are three attached
canopies/carports on the west, north and east sides. The building has a single bay door and

pedestrian door on the east elevation, and two windows on the north elevation.

Building 3 —c. 1941

Building 3 has a large rectangular footprint with a flat roof with a short parapet. It is
constructed of CMU blocks and wood interior framing. The sides of the building have bay doors
and several doors that have been filled in. The facade that faces S Flores has fixed windows and
a minimally Art Moderne styled entrance with shallow curved awning and decorative light
sconces flanking the entrance.

Building 4 — c. 1936

Building 4 has a small square footprint with a flat roof and stucco siding. It exhibits subtle
features that indicate Art Moderne architecture such as horizontal grooves on the upper wall
and curved corners. There are fixed windows along the curved wall on the north elevation, and
three fixed windows on the east elevation. This structure originally housed

Building 5 —c. 2014

Building 5 is a metal framed building with a rectangular footprint and a side gabled roof. It has
large bay doors on the east and north elevation.



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
OFFICE OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION

4. Landmark Criteria

In order to be eligible for landmark designation, the property would need to meet three of the
sixteen criteria listed in UDC Section 35-607. The five buildings that make up the DeanSteel
campus were constructed over a broad span of time between the 1930s and 2015. This early
twentieth century industrial property has reached 50 years of age which places these structures
in the age category for eligible land mark properties. Characteristics of significant warehouses
from this period are large steel casement windows, fireproof construction materials such as
brick or tile, and minimalist architectural detailing, often reflecting an Art Deco influence.
Buildings 1 and 4 exhibit some of these characteristics, but have been dramatically altered
through additions and alterations to adapt to their use. None of the structures has architectural
significance. The property meets criteria 11 for its association with DeanSteel, a long-
established local manufacturing firm located in the warehouse district along S Flores. It is not
eligible for landmark designation as it does not meet three criteria.

5. Staff Recommendation

While the individual structures are not landmarks, their characteristics contribute to the streetscape of S
Flores. The historic context of this corridor was established in the early twentieth century as a hub for
rail freight related industries. Numerous examples of significant warehouses are preserved along the
street in a variety of uses, from offices to residences. These one and two story structures front S Flores
with minimal setbacks. Sensitive infill would take this historic development pattern into consideration in
the placement and massing of any new construction on this property.
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Lauren Sage (OHP)

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Patrick,

Apparently it’s not a recent error.

Cory Edwards (OHP) <Cory.Edwards@sanantonio.gov>
Monday, July 03, 2017 4:41 PM
patrick@christensensatx.com

Lauren Sage (OHP); Joseph DeCenzo (City Atty)

RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: Clarification for 111 Merchants St
68210.pdf; 1997 Certificate.pdf; fetchimage (674x944).pdf

The “Granari” building is listed on page 37 of the 1988 ordinance as 901 S Flores with the legal description NCB 985, Lot
A-2. The 1997 Certificate on file with the Bexar County Clerk references ordinance #64540 which is the resolution to
accept the recommendations of the survey committee. It also includes a description that clearly refers to the Granari
building and not what is seen at 111 Merchants. So there’s a mismatch.

Based on the plat for the Judson Lofts project, the Granari building falls on lot A-1, not A-2. So it’s possible we had the
wrong legal address all along. | could find no other ordinance that would designated the Dean Steel property at 111

Merchants.

Technically, the current zoning map is correctly displaying the results of the 1988 ordinance. | need to consult with our
legal team to determine whether there is enough documentation to justify an administrative change to the map or if a
formal request to rezone is needed.

Thanks,

Cory Edwards

Senior Management Analyst

City of San Antonio - Office of Historic Preservation
1901 South Alamo - San Antonio, TX 78204
direct: 210.207.1496 - office: 210.207.0035

www.sapreservation.com

Join us at this year’s Historic Homeowner Fair!

W CITY OF Sk ANTONG
* OFFICE OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION

From: Cory Edwards (OHP)

Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2017 5:11 PM



To: 'patrick@christensensatx.com’
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: Clarification for 111 Merchants St

Probably not needed. | think you’re right, but | need to pull all of the documentation.

From: patrick@christensensatx.com [mailto:patrick@christensensatx.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2017 5:08 PM

To: Cory Edwards (OHP)

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Clarification for 111 Merchants St

Cory, let me know if you want to tour the property.
Thanks,

Sent from my iPhone

OnJun 28, 2017, at 4:48 PM, Cory Edwards (OHP) <Cory.Edwards@sanantonio.gov> wrote:

Patrick,

Just wanted you to know | received the hand-delivered copy of your request and will be working on it
soon. | think | can get a response back on Monday.

Thanks,

Cory Edwards
Senior Management Analyst

City of San Antonio e Office of Historic Preservation
1901 South Alamo e San Antonio, TX 78204

direct: 210.207.1496 e office: 210.207.0035
www.sapreservation.com

Join us at this year’s Historic Homeowner Fair!
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**THIS EMAIL IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER OUTSIDE OF THE CITY.
Be cautious before clicking links or opening attachments from unknown sources. Do not provide personal or
confidential information.**
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AMENDING CHAPTER 35 OF THE CITY CODE THAT
CONSTITUTES THE COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIC BY CHANGING THE
CLASSIFICATION AND REZONING OF CERTAIN
PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN.

L] L] L ] L] *

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE.CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. THaT SecTIoN C35a35 o TER 35 OF THE CITv .CODE THAT CONSTITUTES THE COMPREMENSIVE
ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE (1TY OF TONIO.BE AND THE -SAME . IS.HEREBY AMENDED, SO THAT IT SHALL
HEREAFTER INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING nesca:m—:n CHANGES IN CLASSIFICATION AND THE REZONING OF THE
HEREINAFTER DESIGMNATED PROPERTY, TO-WIT!

(CASE N0O. 288161 _ )

The rezoning and reclassification of property by designating it "Historic
Exceptional lLandmarks" (HE) or "Historic Significant Landmarks" (HS), listed
below as follows:

1,343 structures, sites, cbjects and/or buildings, being those listed
on the City of San Antonio Central City Cultural Resource Inventory

1 1983-1986, a map of which and a listing of which are on file in the
Office of the City Clerk.

SECTION 2. THAT ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF.SAID. CHAPTER 35, AS .AMENDED, SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE
AND EFFECT, INCLUDING THE PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS AS MADE AND PROYIDED IN SECTION 35-24,

SECTION 3. THAT vHE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING -SHALL CHANGE-IN HIS..RECORDS .AND.ZONING MAPS IN ACCORDANCE
HEREWITH AND THE SAME SHALL BE AVAILABLE AND OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR INSPECTION,

SECTION 4. THAT THIS ORDINANCE 1S NOT SEVERABLE,

PASSED AND APPROVED THis __ <2 7 DAY OF Lf rf~ 19 §§ .

ATTEST: / z
City LLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

8-

}UTY ATToOR
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Pafil Wi Ciistihse 5 ] o 2700 Tower Life Building

Attorney at Law : 310 S. St. Mary’s Street

San Antonio, Texas 78205

patrick@christensensatx.com Telephone: 210.320.2540
June 23, 2017

Ms. Shannon Shea Miller Hand-Delivered

Office of Historic Preservation

City of San Antonio ‘

1901 S. Alamo, 2™ Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78204

RE: Potential Error in GIS Maps location of a structure designated as “Historic Significant”
Located at 111 Merchants Street, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas (See Exhibit “1%);
Our File 9591.001.

Dear Ms. Miller:

In researching a property for a future rezoning case, it has come to this Firm’s attention that there
may be an error in the City GIS maps regarding structures designated as “HS” Historic Significant. The
property at issue is addressed as both 931 S. Flores and 111 Merchants Street, the site of Dean Steel (See
Exhibit “2”). The house/store at 831 S. Flores Street is listed in the City of San Antonio Historic
Designation Verified Certificate as the Granari Building (the correct spelling is Granieri, and will be
used in this correspondence) addressed as 111 Merchants Street, which is incorrect. The purpose of this
correspondence is to clarify which structures on which properties are historic significant.

The Granieri’s purchased the structure located at 831 S. Flores in 1907 (See attached Exhibit
“3”). The property was partially described as “57.45 along S. Flores Street across from the then Johnson
Street” (See Survey of Granieri Deed to 4 J Realty Company; Exhibit “4”). Johnson Street no longer
exists but was once across the street from the Granieri property (See Exhibit “5). The Granieri’s sold
the property to 4 J Realty in 1963 (See Exhibit “6”). The deed to 4 J Realty includes a survey and the
property was now described as Lot A-1, NCB 985. Lot A-1, NCB 985 and Lots A-10 through A-8, NCB
989 were replatted in 2007 for the Judson Lofts project (See Exhibit “7”). This is the current plat for the
Granieri property.

At some point the Granieri property and the properties owned by Dean Steel were designated as
111 Merchants Street, the Granieri Building, John Dean as owner, with a property description that
includes the Granieri building and the warehouses that comprise Dean Steel (See Exhibit “8”). The
warchouses owned by Dean Steel and located at 931 S. Flores were constructed in the 1930s (two
buildings) with the rest constructed in the 1950s, 1960s and the last in 2014 (See Exhibit “9”). The
oldest buildings, constructed in the 1930s are not historic in character and are not significant in any way,
nor are the other buildings. They are all merely warehouses.



It is this Firm’s opinion that at some time an error was made in connecting the Dean Steel
properties to the Granieri family and the address of 111 Merchants Street. There is no argument that the
Granieri family home has historic significance and should be preserved. However, the Dean Steel

warehouse structures should not be included with the Granieri family home as “Historic Significant”
structures or properties.

If you have any questions with regard to this matter, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Pafrick W. Christensen
Attorney at Law

Enclosures: As stated
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04881 52368 T TTT
STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF BEXAR.

(CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGAIENT)

} BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

Herbert E. Karrenm, President, Karren Development Company
known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that be
executed the same for tbe purp and ideration therein exy d and in the capacity therein stated as the act and deed

of said corporation.

Given under my band and sealiof office, this
,» Ghten

o' ‘e
W P
o e,

T av6269
WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR’S LIEN

THE STATE OF TEXAS

} KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF BEXAR

That we, Anthony G, Gronpieri, John Granieri, Ernest Grapieri,inthony J. Granieri, Jr,
znd Annle Granieri Fabrizzio and husoand, Frank Faorizzio,.efch ownlng, occupying and

That ciaziming other property as their respective homesteads
of the County of  Bexar ' State of Texas - _ for and
in consideration of the sum of TEN AND HO/10C  ($10.00)

and other valuable consideration ) ,
-and -other valuabl ideretion to the undersigned cash in hand paid by the grantee  herein named, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the further consideration of the execution and del_ivery
by the greatee herein of its one certain pron'jissory note of even date herewith for the
principal sun of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AMD WO/100 {325,000.00) DOLLARS, payable to the
order of fnthony (. Granieri, John Cranieri, Brnest Granieri, Anthony J. Granieri, Jr.
and fnnie Cranieri Febrizzio, grantors herein, in installments, plus iaterest, as pro-
vided for and stipulated in said note, privilege of prepayment being therein reserved
and reveined; ’

~

B (ninTy DOLLARS]

e




the payment of which note is secured by vendor’s lien herein retained, and is additionally secured by a deed of
trust, of even date herewith, to  Altert Sellers Trustee,
have GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY .unto

k]
LJ Real‘"' Company, a Texas Corporation

of the County of Bexar Stateof * Texag *, all of the following described real

property in Bexar T County, Texas, to-wit: 411 that certain tract of |
land veing dehw nated as Lot ‘-—l Wew City Block 085, situated within the corpdrate llrglts
of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, and being the same and identical tract of
land &eseribed in Warranty Deed from Chas. Graepner to Frank Cranieri, dated ! spril 2, 1907,
recorded in Vol, 262, Page 309, of the Deed Records of Bexar County, Texas, save and except
that portion of said lot beretofore conveyed to San #atonio Belt and Terminal. Railuay,. N
dated T'ebruary 15, 115, and recorded in Volume. k5B, page 183 of +ne Deed Records, and said
ot A4-1, beiny the same tract of land 2s vas in erxcr referred ‘D? ji'; Harranvy Dﬂcc:”daueé
April 2, é07 , as being in ¥ew City Block 98G of said County and State, the p'rop? Ly )
herein peing conveyed being more particularly described as follows: BEGIMIING at a mark

in 2 steel sidewalk drain box, in the West line of Soutn Fiores Street, whicih point is

the portheast corner of Hew City Block 985, and being Lot A~1, also being %he S.E. corner

of New City Block 989; THEWCE with the west line of South Flores Street, southerly a dig-
3 lead point set in the concrete sidewalk for the S.E. corner of Lot

tance of 5”.-) feet to a
A-1, daid poirt veing t]re N.E. corner of what vas formerly known as the Goodrich pzooerty;
30.sec. along the south line of Lol A-1

THENCE with an ang lc Trom norta to west, 930 L"’—" Y
also being the norih line of the said Goodrich t"ﬂau, now known as Lot A-2, N.C.B. 985, a
distance of 433,9 feet to an iron pin set for the southwest corner of Lot A~l, which is the
east line of Reilroad Right of Way; THEWCE with an angle Trom east to morth, Tk deg. 25'
30" along the west line of \Lot A-l and the east line of Railroad right-of-way, a dWS.,«,nhe'
of 120.6 feet to an iron pin for,the northwest corner of said Lot A-1, and the southwest
corner of the Judson property; THEHCE with an angle from south to east, 97 deg. 19. min.
along the north lise of Lot A-1, K.C.B. 985, and »ne south line of H,C.B. 989, bein

souilt line of the Judson woperz}, distance of h409.4 feet to the point of beginning
cording to a survey made of Lot AL, N.C.B. 985 by I‘r.-.rk T. Drmk,h’t,, Congulti

datved 10-16-62; Plat of whi ch, “parked Exhibit PAT , is hereto attached, made & 7
and here referred to for all purposes, it being the intention of the Grantors herein to
convey all property owned by them in Mew City Block 985 and New City Block 989, San
fntonio, Bexar County, Texas.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular the rights and

s5UCCcessors

appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the said grantee , its ‘heirs and assigns forever;

and we do hereby bind  ourselves , our heirs, executors and administrators to WARRANT AND

SUCCESSCrsS
, its / ‘heirs and

assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

But it is expressly agreed that the VENDOR'S LIEN, as well as the Superior Title in and to the above

FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto the said grantee

described premises, is retained against the above deseribed property, premises and improvements until the

above described note and all interest thereon are fully paid according to the face, tenor, effect and reading

thereof, when thxs Deed shall become absolute.

EXECUTED this  1ith day of  December ,A.D. 19 62>

S pateesfp 9 i
M 4 EXNW/O Aéi%ow% GfamJA//f//z

Anmc Granieri F'mrlzza.o

oo o7 e,

Frank Fabrizzio Hest (A:«.m a5

A Bt /I - L Lt
Anthony 'J G nler:_, Jr.




(Joint acknowledgment)

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF BPEXAR

Before me, the undemiéned authority, on this day personally appeared Frank Fabrizzio

and Annie Granieri Fabrizzio his wife, both known to me to be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they each executed the same for the purpoges and con-

sideration therein expressed. And the said Annie Granieri Fabrizzio  wife of said Frark Fabrizzio
having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the
said  Annie Granieri Fabrizzio acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed, and she declared

that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to
retract it. -

\\Gwen under my hand and seal of office on this the 3 B ras 04 ,A.D.19 58 .

" County, Texas.

LLOYD H, BARBEE

(Single acknowledgment)
THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF BEXAR
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Anthony G. Granieri , Joha Granieri,

Ermest Granieri, Anthony J. Granieri, Jr. "
eack

LA D 1958

County, Texas.
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TARKY w32 LOT Al, N.CB 985
Exhi“bit 4 SAN A/VTO/VIO TEXAS

STATE _OF TEXAS .
GCOUNTY OF BEXAR:

~— | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT iS. ffr’b’i AND CORREGT
AGCORDING TO AN_AGTUAL SURVEY MADE UNDER MY ’
SUPERVISION })A’ THE GROUND AND AGCORDING TG THE *°
RECORDS OF THE SAN ANTONIO GITY TAX ASSESSOR.

)'H/S/TKL A6TH DAY OF OCTOBER A.D. 1362.

35-5-35 10-16-62

476274

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUHTY OF BEXAR,
WHERBAS, by Order of the County Court cf Bexar County,

Texas, sitting in mahefs provate, made on the 22ud day oi Cctover,

$62, directing the sale of the undivided iaterest in land herein-

after meniioned belonging to the Estate of Mary Agnes Granieri, Minor,

which was then, and is now, pending in said Court pursuvant to an ap-

plication for an Order to sell ap undivided intersst in lend belonging

t0 said Estate made to said Court on the 9th day of Octcber, 1962. I,

Mery Michiels Mendez, Guardian cf the person end Estate of Mary Agnes
ay of December, 1962, sell at private

sale, at San Antonio, in %l ounty of Bexar, the said undivided interest

in land to the 4 J Realty Co Ter Corporation, for the sum of

Four Thousand and o/ 100 ($4+,000.00) Dollars in cash, in accordance i

said Orxder of Jale; and

WHEREAS, the report of said sale having been filed cn the 1g9¢n

e

éay of December 5 1962, and made to said Court, such sale was,
on the pgrnday of pecemper s 1962, in all respects confirmed by
Decree of said Court, which said Decred read end reads, azd vas and ie
as follows:

HO. 57,297
T THE ESTATE OF : IN THE COUHTY COURT OF
MARY AGNES GRANIERI, : BEXAR COUNTY, 4TEX.AS
MIHOR ' : SITTING TN PROBATE

This the 26:th day of  December , 1962, came on

50 be beard in the above esiate the report of Mary Mickhiels he“mae:z,
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NOYE:

1, Bearlngs are based on Texcs State Plone Caordinates, South
Central Zone 4204, N.AD, 83, by GPS meihod. And the elevalion
la bused on NAVD. 85 datum.

2. X ond Y Coordinates shown ors on texas Stote Plone Coordinalas,
South Cantral 2ans 4204, NAD, B3, by GPS method,

WASTEWATER EDU NOTE:

THE NUMBER OF “WASTEWATER
EQUNVALENT DWELLING UNITS (EDU'S)
PAID FOR THIS SUBDMSION PLAT ARE
KEPT ON FILE AT THE SAN ANTONIO

CLEAR VISION AREA NOTE:

ALL ACCESS DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WATH CLEAR VISION AREA

I ACCORDANCE WITH UDC 35-506(d)(5)

PLATL.D.NO._070347

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

PHILLIP ALLEN
1331 S, FLORES ST

4
ficial Public

GERARD RICKHOFF COUNTY CLERK

ok 20050231441 Fees: $36.00
B Tt
Filed & Recarded ity

Records of BEXAR COUNTY

18/24/2008

WAL FROE A

LT2-9586-1-4

L

i

I
8623

I

pex:

I

I

!

RECORDER'S M|
ATTHE

3. 1/2" sst lron rod with yellow cop stomped: RIS §3976 NUMBER 1SSUED BY THE CITY OF STREETSCAPE NOTE: mm%u»&qmw_um TEXAS, 78204
4. Minknum Firlsh Flooe Elevtion sholl be 83730 SAN ANTONIO DEVELOPMENT NO BUILDING PERMIT WILL. BE ISSUED 510:590.5455
) SERVICES DEPARTMENT. FOR THIS SITE UNTIL A STREETSCAPE

&

The sidewalke surraunding the buliding must have o minimum Top PLAN HAS BEEN APPROVED M ACCDRDANCE
.30 ta de floodproofing to the building ba 19
of Gore Bevllon of 837.30 to proide flaadprooing to he g bosemen VITH SECTION 35~512 OF THE UMIFIED

SR 11230 West Ave. Ste 1107
DEVELOPMENT CODE

Son Antonio, Texas 78213
S )10 505 5590
W F: 210,495,474

Consulting Engineergg

LOCATION MAP
NCT-TO-SCALE

NOTE:

PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION FOR- A BUILDING PERMIT, THE APPLICANT
SHALL BE REQUIRED 70 REPLAT THE PROPERTY TO INDICATE COMPLIANCE
WITH THE MOST CURRENT SETBACK AND RIGHT-OF~WAY wOE_V DEDICATION
RYIES. WHETHER
BY  VOLUNTARY OR INVOLUNTARY ACTION, IF A STRUCTURAL COMPONENT
(e.g.. LOAD BEARING COLUMN OR BEAM) OF THE EXISTING BUILDING'S EAST
WING REQUIRES REMOVAL, RECONSTRUCTION, OR REPAIR, OR MAJOR EXTERIOR
RENOVATION/REMODELING OCCURS, THE PROPERTY SHALL BE REPLATTED TO
INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT SETBACK AND RIGHT—OF-WAY
(ROW) DEDICATION REQUIREMENTS ALONG ALL AFFECTED ROWs.

NOTE:
MINIMUM FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL LOTS 70 CRepy
z ADJACENT TO THE FLOODPLAIN SHALL BE ELEVATED AT LEAST PACI T
A 1 FOOT HIGHER THAN THE COMPUTED WATER SURFACE ELEVATION S Raypors™ ~
3 = FOR THE 100-YEAR STORM EVENT FOR THE ULTIMATE DEVELOPMENT S28eg 4D T~
%] % CONDITION. -
g
= B_ z
g
r 4
M. C. B, A-2 g
i | L SUINER: iy
2.6834 | 2y gﬁhﬂmﬂaﬁm&w L7, "
. 4 ACR ] gt A
a-2 ! CoRpS < SCALE: 1" = 100 Yok T s A
ORER I o / N 7 S
SORHH . BEAR ] AR e’ r~ AN ) E
L. N L A\ RUIZ & ASSOCIATES SURVEYING, INC.  gg#ilhpe—] A7 ° 708 O, f5 2288 7
VoL 9083, h | ] 5 4414 CENTERVIEW, SUITE 211 * SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78228 wnetezoor gy s / \m\ NN S
i i 1 ! Phone: {210) 735-8514 [l / e /lrlll//hi 5 <
I © ruizandagsociates@sbeglobal.net 7 = N B
] I { T )
T T SUBDIVISION PLAT £ N
s e m_ _ _ NORTH: 13,698,605.5021 4~ & M SSEECHC h
5 F L] O # E 8 8 T ESTABLISHING EAST: 2,127,903.4281 ! ~ EASEMENT mw. ?/
) ...{.FL|'/m llllllllll §- N
SUBJECT AREA JUDSON LOFT SUBDIVISION l.rwlng? . :
2.6834 ACRES OF LAND COMPRISED OF ARBITRARY LOT A — 1, BEING LOF 32, N.C.B. 985, IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AS Iy . L
N.C.B. 985 AND ARBITRARY LOTS A—8, A-9 AND A~10, N.C.B. 989 RECORDED IN VOL 12672, PG 1636 OF THE REAL PROPERTY e 8 F_L
ORIGINAL CITY BLOCK IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS. RECORDS OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS. NORTH 14,698,035, 8002
. wmwﬂmmz#o“_ mamw »M_.m".?‘ as a._:i ﬂ _nﬂn o_uahzm ﬁ_mewuwo&n..ﬂ: %o_ .qum_u mmzhwo .
a7 adlcal egsemenis an g ~ W fur atac) a&na s dis—
S o 3o in o s, ol s dspiod B il e’ SUBDIVISION PLAT

na-o.:.:...n;a:ﬂ.:-‘u!_.wm.5.._....:__. vE.qE. of nstatling,
raconsiruefing, malnlalaing, remaving, __._uss_j. akrolilng, and

, __n__aw_.a ar burylng wirés, gablas, conduils, gipelines er frans—
formars, with 1is uz.zas. %w:znz_:aﬂh :mn:i willi The %E af Ingrasy

and egrass ovar granter's adjadent {and, itte dght to ralocale sald

wilhin sald eusement and right=of-way areas, and the right to vemove (rom sald lands
olf trees or parts ihereof, of other shslructions which endangor or moy inforfers

wilh the eficlency. of sald lines er appurtencnces fherelo. s nwi.a and under~
utaq fhut no bulldings, cuncrele stobs, or wolls will be placed within sold ease—

ment orsas,

.5;«_ CPS monstary foss resulling from. modifleations regquired of CPS %..___5_5_. fsooted
within sald sasement, due fo grade n._e._ul or ground elevallen “alfarolions shall be
chargad fo Jhe person or psrsons desmad responslble for sold grade shenges or ground
slavalton altaralon,

Thia Plot doss nol amond, clter, releass or olherwlse affeci any .x.o:;m Efecirto,

Gas, Water, Sewer, Drolnage, «._.2.2_.. Cable Ecsomenis er uny other Eosemsnts for
UiliHTen unloss the ehonges te auch Ecssmenls are deseribhed below.

Yote: Concrale driveways approaches ars ollowsd. wilhin the =§_ﬁ$ foot wide elsclria
und gas sasemenis when Lols are aerved only by rear lef undsrground eleciria
und- gas facllitfes,

TReof evarhangs ars oliowsd wlihin five (5) foot wide elacirlc and gos susamenis

when only undergtound sisclilc and gas faallities are proposed or axisiing within

ihoss five {5) fool wide sasements.

PLAT 70 THE MATTERS OF STREETS,

BEST OF

* SIATE OF JEXAS
COURTY OF BEXAR

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE PLAT CONFORMS TO THE MINIKUM STANDARDS SET FORTH na«uazm qu!»m

BOARD OF PROFESSIDNAL LAND SURVEYING ACCORDING TO AN ACTUAL SUR
RAMON M. RUIZ, RPLS, NO. 3878~ - |

& E#p !
&

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF, BEXAR Rt

v Gerord Rickho bt

CERTIFY THAT THIS E.m WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN MY OFFICE.
oz.:ﬁ %. P‘\ .

a0, 20 0%, ar |

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BEXAR
THE OWHER OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THIS FLAT. JUDSON LOFT SUBDIVISION:

ORIZED AGENT DEDICATES 10 THE USE OF YHE PUBLIC, EXCEPT AREAS
%)ﬂa uwa"«_wok.a ﬂaﬂm@mw<k§nﬂ_.m. ALLEYS, PARKS, WATER COURSES, DRANS, EASEMENTS AND

PUBLIC PLACES THEREON SHOWM FOR THE PURPOSE np 154 Mﬁmﬂz R
ER

DULY AUTHCRIZED AGENT

COURTY CLERK OF SAID COUNTY, DO HEREBY

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BEXAR

SEIN RN
JUDSON LOFT SUBDISION 5 O Ay

oar oF Dtkober~

THIS PLAT OF

HAS BEEN SUBMITTED T0 5% . 20 0%, : DEEDs 4 PLAYS

BEFORE ME THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORWTY ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED AND CONSIDERED BV TE PLAVAING COWNISSEN OF THE GITY OF SAN ANTOMOY) Clemimmn, ,%@ A0, 078, 41230 gAw d%mmnmgm OF. D!

N0 30 M 10 bE B PERSON TERAS, AND 1S HEREBY] APPROVED BY SUCH COMMISSION. 285 S, OF SAD COUNTY, 1 BOOK VOLOME q on pacE () “
e GO Tt PURROSES ND. CONSDERATONS THERE EXPRESSED - o 2 Fe& Y TESTIONY WHERECF, WINESS MY HAXD AND CFFICIL SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS =
AND 1N THE GAPACITY THEREI STATED. 4h 0ATED 208 4 % owe or.__ OCob ey
GIVER UN iizu%@fo;:ﬁiaF?«oq \.
AD., 20 . av: @A" 7

T, ”
BY: v Z.,PE. !

NOTARY PUBUC, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

counTy mm BEXAR COUNTY,
BY: i G
Can

Py O\

DEPUTY

RAS HO. 2007-D17/MARCH 13, 2007 SUBMITTAL NO. 1 MARGR 15, 2007
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HISTORIC DESIGNATION: VERIFIED CERTIFICATE

This verified certificate regarding Historic Designation is being recorded in compliance with
Section and 35-606(b)(5) of the City of San Antonio’s Unified Development Code, which provides
that upon designation of a building, object, site, structure, or cluster as a historic landmark, the City
Council shall cause this designation to be recorded in the official public records of real property of
Bexar County, the tax records of the City of San Antonio and the Bexar Appraisal District, the
house numbering section of the City of San Antonio’s Department of Development Services, and on

the City of San Antonio’s official zoning maps.

Additionally, this verified certificate is being recorded to comply with Section 315.006 (h) of the
Texas Local Government Code, which states each municipality shall file in the real property records
of the county clerk’s office of each county in which the municipality is located a verified written
instrument listing each historic structure or property that is located in the municipality and county
and is designated as historic by a political subdivision of the state by:

1. the street address, if available in the municipal files;
2. the legal description of the real property on which the structure or property is located; and
3. the name of the owner of the real property, if the name is available in the municipal files.

The historic structures or properties described in this verified certificate have been given the
following historic designations, as described on the attached documents:

City of San Antonio Historic Exceptional Landmark (HE); or
City of San Antonio Historic Significant Landmark (HS); or
City of San Antonio Historic Landmark (HL); or

City of San Antonio Historic District (H)

The legal descriptions of the real property on which the aforementioned designated historic

structures or properties are located are as described on the attached documents and are on file in the
Office of the City Clerk.

Book 16817 Page 1967 238pas



VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF BEXAR §
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appearenggm“ %\\*{ g&\\\\g\(\and

being by me duly sworn on his/her oath states:

1. that he/she is the _Direckay #tue Ot of Higtvic hegaadion (City Clerk, Director of the

Office of Historic Preservation, or their authorized designee);
2. that he/she is over 21 years of age and fully competent to make this statement;

3. that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification;
that the matters contained in the foregoing attachments are based on information collected

4.
and maintained by the [Jthice of thstonc mgwdm in files which are kept in the
regular course of municipal business by a municipal employee whose business it is to collect

and maintain such information for the %l}yi

Municipal Offical Signature

Shanon Slaea Miller

Municipal Official Name
e
Title
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on thisthe (o day of Q\J\Y\‘Q , 200\ .

\%\6\5\ Y h \ SN

NOTARY PUBLIC STATEQF TEXAS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BEXAR g
This instrument was acknowledged bcfbre me on\—g\)\(\‘q \.Q R 20\&\, by

Sroneon Dhe et Qlﬁ«aa\%w

Name

AR : Y PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
23 Name:
- M CBmmission Expires on: X\m\ Q g&\%
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First Baptist Church of San NCB 431 Block 17 Lot 25 First
515 McCullough First Baptist Church / Webb HalljAntonio Baptist Church
NCB 820  Biock 30 Lot8&NCB
618 McCullough House Paul, Carter B 820 ~ Block - - Lot 14
NCB 823 Block 16 LotS80.5 of
918 McCullough House Cantu, Audrey P w« 4,586
NCB- 264 Block 76 Lot N 69.05'
108 Medina N 1 & G N Depot Cluster North Medina LLC of S 133.45' of 9 arb A9 Cattlemans Square
NCB 264 Block 76 LotW 133 of
118 Medina N West End Drug Store Heimann Building LP_ 11 Cattlemans Square
NCB 264 BLK 76 LOT W 133 FT OF 11
{LAND ONLY) 2012-SUPPLEMENTED
2011 THRU 2007 TO SET UP IMPT ONLY
ACCT PER DEED 10836/2354 EXE 6-30-
118 Medina N 1&GN Hotel/Heimann Building |Avance Inc 2004, ; Cattleman Square
) San Antonio City Employees NCB 247 Block 79 Lot3S A
123 Zo.nm:m N 1 & G N Depot/ MOPAC . Federal Credit Union City Employee C U Subd Cattlemans Square
: NCB 263 Block 76 Lot14 Vista
230 Medina N <<mwznm8= Hotel Viila, Manuel Ver North TXR-109 U-12 Cattlemans Square
NCB 249 Block 78 Lot1thru9 &
301 Medina N Scoby Complex Scobey Ventures | Ltd $33.28'0f 10
NCB 249 Block 78 Lot NE 99.37
421 Medina N National Grocers Building West Metro Ltd ofthe W1/2 of  Block 249 _
NCB. 250 Block 43  Lot2, Exc
519 Medina N Nationwide Paper Co Abramoff, Efraim SW Tri 20'
NCB 271 Block 96 Lot 13,17, &
N7.6'of 12,& 18, S 26.34' of 14 & 16, P-100
710 Medina S J A G Produce Building Milmo Investments LLC Alley RoW i , . N
NEB.. 2554 Block 5" Lot15&P-
103 NCB. 985 Blk Lots 17 thru 31 Exc SW
.9.53ft, P-100; Continued: ....p-101; P-
{Merchants St |Granari Building Dean, John H Family Partners Ltd At
~ NCB 10932  Block Lot W Pt of
Mission Pkwy Espada Dam San Antonio River Authority W, arb P-3A Mission
NCB 10932 Pt of W arb P-3 25.000' &
8600 Mission Pkwy Acequia Park City of San Antonio NCB - 11175 Tr-12D 0.821 Mission
. NCB 944 Biock 1 Lot 28 & N 25'
302 Mission St House Brians, Audrey L of 29 . King William
_ NCB 943 Bilock 1 Lot E 150" of
303 Mission St Wharton, J H - House Garza, Guadalupe M & Alicia 18 at 303-Mission Rd King William
NCB 943 Block 1 Lot 18, N
307 Mission St Rossy, Charles W - House Garcia, Ben & Eloise G 130.5ftof 1778 W10.0 ft of 18 King William
315, Mission St Moerig, Albert - House Garcia, Ben & Eloise G NCB 943 Block 1 Lot E Pt of 21 |King William
318 Mission St Ruppersberg House Mansbach, Joseph & Mary H NCB 944 Biock 1 Lot 32 King William




EXHIBIT 9



Bexar CAD

Property Search > 1057698 DEAN JOHN H FAMILY

Tax Year: 2017

PRTNRS LTD for Year 2017
Property
Account .
Property ID: 1057698 Legal Description: NCB 2554 BLK 5 LOT 15 & P-103 NCB 985

BLK LOTS 17 THRU 31 EXC SW TR 9.53FT,
P-100, CONTINUED. ....P-101, P-102, A-2, &
NIRR 23.83 FT OF W 81.52FT OF A-11

Geographic ID: 02554-005-0151 - Zoning: C-3NA, I-1
Type: Real Agent Code: 1D:2837462
Property Use Code: 325
Property Use Description:  DISTRIBUTION WAREHOUSE
Protest
Protest Status: OP{OPEN PROTEST)
Informal Date: 06/26/2017 09:00 AM
Formal Date: 07/03/2017 08:00 AM
Location u
Address: 931 S FLORES ST Mapsco: 616D6
SAN ANTONIQ, TX 78204
Neighborhood: NBHD code10090 Map ID:
Neighborhood CD: 10080
Owner .. e e
Name: DEAN JOHN H FAMILY PRTNRS LTD Owner ID: 76861
Mailing Address: 931S FLORESSTBLDG 1 % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
SAN ANTONIQ, TX 78204-1406
Exemptions:
Values
{+) Improvement Homesite Value: + S0
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $1,232,080
{+) Land Homesite Value: + S0
{+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $3,444,440 Ag/ Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + S0 SO
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + S0 S0
(=) Market Value: = $4,676,520
(-} Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: - S0
(=) Appraised Value: = $4,676,520
{~} HS Cap: - S0
(=) Assessed Value: = 54,676,520



Taxing Jurisdiction

Owner:

Total Value:

DEAN JOHN H FAMILY PRTNRS LTD
% Ownership:  100.0000000000%

$4,676,520

“Entity | Description | TaxRate Appraised Value | Taxable Value Estimated Tax |

5 BEXAR CORD & FLOOD 0.015700 $4,676,520 $4,676,520 $734.21

SA RIVER AUTH 0.017290 $4,676,520 $4,676,520 $808.57

‘ " ALAMO COM COLLEGE 0.149150 $4,676,520 $4,676,520 $6,975.03
10 UNIVHEALTH SYSTEM 0.276235 $4,676,520 $4676520  $12,91818
11 BEXAR COUNTY 0.293250 $4,676,520 $4,676,520  $13,713.90 |
21 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 0558270  $4,676520  $4676520  $2610761
/57 SANANTONIO ISD 1512600 4,676,520 $4676520  $70,737.04
_CAD  BEXAR APPRAISAL DISTRICT  0.000000 $4,676,520 $4,676,520 $0.00
'SA030 San Antonio TIF #30 Westside 0.000000 $4676520 $4,676,520 $0.00

Total Tax Rate:

2.822485

Improvement / Building

Taxes w/Current Exemptions:  $131,09454

 Taxes w/o Exemptions:

valued at income

¢ All improvements

éwlm‘provement #1:

Commercial ‘State Code:

F1 Living Area:

sgft Value: N/A

Type
ASP

— Class
Description cD
Asphalt *-A

. Year
Exterior Wall Built SQFT
0 28300.0

_Improvement #2:

Commercial State Code:

F1 Living Area:

sqft Value: N/A

Type
FEN

s Class
Description cd
Fence S-A

Exterior Wall

Fi ‘LivingArea: k

lmprbvement #3:

Type
CON

' Improvement #4:

Cqm__mercial State Code:

o Class
Description D
Concrete *A

Exterior Wall

o 370.0

v{:,g)_r_nmercia’l' State Code:

Type
ASP

. Class
Description D
Asphalt ¥-F

Imﬁfbvement #s:

Fkl_f ”Living Area:ﬂ

. Year
Exterior Wall Built SQFT
0 58000.0

Commerc:at ”’St‘ate' ‘ébde:

F1 meg Area:

sqft  Value: N/A

Type
FEN

- Class
Description D
Fence S-A

. Year
Exterior Wali Built SQFT
0 1000.0

- Improvement #6:

Commercial State Code:

F1 Living Area:

sqft Value: N/A |

Type
CON

: - Class
Description D
Concrete *-A

Exterior Walli

Year

Built SQFT

0 1300.0




Improvement #7: Commercial State Code: f1 Living Area: sqft Value: N/A

Type Description glgss Exterior Wall éﬁﬁ; SQFT
CPT Detached Carport  *-F 0 800.0

?”i;hprovement #8: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sgft Value: N/A

_— Class . Year
Type Description D Exterior Wall Built SQFT
ASP Asphait A 0 30000.0

| improvement #9: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sqft Value: N/A_

Type Description gloass Exterior Wall ;ﬁﬁ; SQFT
FEN Fence S-A 0 220.0

| Improvement #10: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sqft Value: N/A

Type Description glgss Exterior Wall Eiﬁ; SQFT
FEN Fence 5-A G 300.0

g}mﬂmroyement #11: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sgft Value: N/A

s Class . Year
Type Description o Exterior Wall Built SQFT

CON Concrete LA 0 700.0

gwl’i“i{h”rovemen{ #12: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: 144723.0 sqft Value: N/A

Class Exterior Year SQFT

Type . Description ‘ D Wall Built
320  STORAGE WAREHOUSE C-F (B 1952 6216.0
400  OFFICE C-F (B 1952 936.0
320  STORAGE WAREHOUSE C-F (B 1952 8532.0
305  MANUFACTURING - LIGHT C-F (B 1952 5348.0
305  MANUFACTURING - LIGHT C-F (B 1852 1373490
300 RESEARCH/ENGINEERING C-F (B 1932 4560.0
305  MANUFACTURING - LIGHT C-F (B 1932 103200
320 STORAGE WAREHQOUSE C-F (B 1932 28840.0
320  STORAGE WAREHOUSE C-F (B 1980 5040.0
320  STORAGE WAREHOUSE C-F (B 1950 1855.0
325  DISTRBTN WAREHQUSE C-A MA 1950 42842.0
350  SERVICE GARAGE - AUTOMOTIVE C-F (B 1965 1500.0
320  STORAGE WAREHOUSE C-A. ME 2014 15000.0

Improvement #13: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sqft Value: N/A%

-~ Class . Year
Type Description o Exterior Wali Built SQFT
CNP Canopy *-F 0 560.0

{"i}ﬁﬁrovement #14: vCommerc%ai State Code: F1 Living Area: sgft Value: N/A§

i Class . Year
Type Description D Exterior Wall Built SQFT
LDK toading Dock *-F O 1288.0

Improvement #15: Com_{qurc:éaibl.étvéte Code: F1 Living Area sqft\lalueN/




Type Description Class Exterior Wall  Year SQFT
. Cch Built

CNP Canopy *-F o 3376.0

Improveﬁ{ént #16: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sgft Value: N/A

_ Class . Year
Type Description o Exterior Wall Built SQFT
ASP Asphalt *-F 0 1323.0

%flmprovement#ﬂ: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sgft Value: N/A

o Class . Year
Type Description D Exterior Wall Built SQFT
LDK Loading Dock *-F 0 1528.0

?l"lmprovement #18: Commergiai State Code: F1 Living Area: sgft Value: N/A

Type  Description Cass  exeriorwall 13" SQFT
EQS Equipment Shed D-F 0 56.0

ffwlmprovement #19: Commercial State Code: " F1 Living Ar’eab:ﬂs»éft Value: N/A

— Class . Year
Type Description B Exterior Wall Built SQFT
OPP Detached Open Porch *-F 0] 98.0

flmprovement#ZO: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sgft Value: N[A

Type Description ggss Exterior Wall E‘f‘?‘; SQFT
FEN Fence S-F 0 71.0

"Improvement #21: Commercial State Code: F1 Living Area: sgft Value: N/A|

. Class . Year
Type Description D Exterior Wall Built SQFT
ASP Asphalt *-F o 30237.0
Land
# Type  Description 'Acres Sqft | EffFront Eff Depth Market Value  Prod. Value
1 CSS Commercial Store Site  8.5763 373583.63 0.00 0.00 $3,444,440 50

Roll Value History

"Year Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised = HS Cap = Assessed
2017 $1,232,080  $3,444,440 0 4,676,520 S0 $4,676,520
2016 $794420  $3,250,180 0 4,044,600 SO $4,044,600
2015 $895,880  $2,869,120 0 3765000  $0 $3,765,000
2014 $264,520 $2,510,480 0 2,775,000 $0 52,775,000
2013 $264,520  $2,510,480 0 2,775,000 S0 $2,775,000
2012 - $149,060 52,390,940 0 2,540,000 $0  $2,540,000

Deed History - {Last 3 Deed Transactions)

'# DeedDate Type  Description | Grantor . Grantee | Volume | Page Deed Number
‘1 1/1/2006  Deed Deed 6550 0746
2 1/1/2005 Deed Deed 9035 1822




2017 data current as of Jun 26 2017 12:45AM.
2016 and prior year data current as of Jun 9 2017 8:50AM

For property information, contact (210) 242-2432 or (210) 224-
8511 or email.

For website information, contact (210) 242-2500.

Waebsite version: 1.2.2.22 Database lest updated on: 8/26/2017 12:45 &M @ N. Harris Computer Corporation





